

RCA DJ No.2/2023

Sat Kaur Vs. Director General, NSG & Ors.

07.08.2025

Present : Sh. Rishabh Gulati, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Sh. Neeraj Sharma and Sh. Manish Giri, Ld.
Counsels for respondent No.1

Sh. M.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for respondent No.4,
Delhi Cantonment Board.

Sh. Shiv Kumar, Sh. Aman Jain and Sh. Sauraj
Ghose, Ld. Counsels for LRs of respondent Nos. 2
and 3 with Sh. Mahipal, one of the LR.

AC-1 Sh. S. Panda on behalf of NSG.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant has brought to the knowledge of the Court one order dated 09.09.2017 passed in complaint case No. 926/4 wherein Desraj, one of the respondent herein, was prosecuted. Desraj pleaded guilty to the accusations. The Court considered his plea of guilt and finding it to be voluntary, accepted the same and convicted him. On his plea of guilt, the Court imposed fine of Rs.2,000/- as cost for demolition/sealing of the property in question i.e. property No. J-44, East Mehram Nagar, but surprisingly as pointed out today, no action whatsoever has been taken either by the Delhi Cantonment Board, who was prosecuting the complaint at that time or by NSG, who subsequently got rights over the same. Till date, eight years have passed.

The person dealing with the estate of the NSG and is competent to take a decision be summoned to appear in this Court on **22.08.2025 at 02.00 pm.**

(Virender Kumar Bansal)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/07.08.2025